

[3327]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 33149 OF 2025

Between:

Karri Ananda Raju, S/o Karri Rajeswararao Vuraf Luther Paul, Aged about 43 years, R/o D.No. 2-27, Tadikonda, Guntur District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
2. The A.P. Scheduled Castes Co-Operative Finance Corporation Ltd., Rep. by its Managing Director, Tadepalli, Guntur District
3. The District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur
4. The District Scheduled Caste Service Co-Operative Society Ltd., Rep. by its Executive Director, Social Welfare Complex, Guntur District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature

of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the Notice vide Rc.No. 424/2025/SC/AEO, dated 15.11.2025 of the Respondent No.4 with respect to the shop no.1 in Shopping complex at Bustand in Tadikonda Village, Guntur District of the Petitioner as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable, unconstitutional, without jurisdiction, unjustified and unsustainable and set-aside the same and consequently direct the Respondents not to interfere with the Petitioners possession and enjoyment of the subject premises.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess the Petitioner with respect to the shop no.1 in Shopping complex at Bustand in Tadikonda Village, Guntur District in pursuant to Notice vide Rc.No. 424/2025/SC/AEO, dated 15.11.2025 of the Respondent No.4, Pending disposal of WP 33149 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SODUM ANVESHA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the Respondent No.1; GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.3; Sri G. Ratna Kumar, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 & 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Social Welfare takes notice for respondent No.1, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.3 and Sri G. Ratna Kumar, learned Standing Counsel, takes notice for respondent Nos.2 and 4 and they seek time for getting instructions/filing counter affidavit.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and respondents.

In the circumstances, respondents are directed not to dispossess the petitioner herein from Shop No.1 of Shopping Complex, situated at Bus Stand in Tadikonda village, Guntur district, pursuant to notice, vide Rc.No.424/2025/SC/AEO, dated 15.11.2025, of 4th respondent.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger]
2. The A.P. Scheduled Castes Co-Operative Finance Corporation Ltd., Rep. by its Managing Director, Tadepalli, Guntur District
3. The District Collector, Guntur District at Guntur
4. The Executive Director, The District Scheduled Caste Service Co-Operative Society Ltd., Social Welfare Complex, Guntur District. (2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. SODUM ANVESHA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri G. Ratna Kumar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:28/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.33149 of 2025

DIRECTION

